The Company has not raised any funds by issuing equity securities in the past twelve months
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

13

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The following table illustrates: (1) the existing shareholding structure as at the date of this
announcement; and (2) the shareholding structure assuming the Convertible Bonds are fully
converted into Conversion Shares at the initial Conversion Price of HK$4.91 each; on the
assumptions that (a) there will be no other change to the share capital of the Company from the
date of this announcement until the completion of the conversion of the Convertible Bonds in full,
save for the issue of the Conversion Shares as a result of the conversion of the Convertible Bonds
in full (as the case may be); and (b) the Bondholders do not and will not hold any Shares other
than the Conversion Shares as a result of the conversion of the Convertible Bonds.

As at the date of this announcement

Assuming the Convertible Bonds are
fully converted into Conversion Shares

at the initial Conversion Price

Shareholder No. of Shares

% of issued share
capital of

the Company No. of Shares

% of enlarged
share capital of

the Company

New Surplus International Investment
 Limited 3,844,862,385 35.50% 3,844,862,385 34.12%
Kong Bo Investment Limited 3,146,219,202 29.05% 3,146,219,202 27.92%
Honway Enterprises Limited 611,656,857 5.65% 611,656,857 5.43%
Kong Bo Development Limited 52,571,999 0.48% 52,571,999 0.47%
Ms. Mei Dong(1) 2,763,697 0.03% 2,763,697 0.02%
Other Shareholders 3,172,148,245 29.29% 3,172,148,245 28.15%
Bondholders – – 438,470,977 3.89%

Total 10,830,222,385 100.00% 11,268,693,362 100.00%

Note:  (1) Ms. Mei Dong is a Director.

PROPOSED USE OF PROCEEDS

The gross proceeds from the Subscription of the Convertible Bonds amount to US$275,000,000.

The net proceeds from the Subscription will be used for repayment of existing debt and funding
general corporate and business purposes.

Completion of the Subscription Agreement is subject to the satisfaction and/or waiver of the
conditions precedent therein. In addition, the Subscription Agreement may be terminated
in certain circumstances. Please refer to the paragraph headed “THE SUBSCRIPTION
AGREEMENT” above for further information.